allocation of other costs that relate directly to fulfilling contracts.  The Group applied the
amendments from 1st January 2022 and there is no material impact on the Group's consolidated
financial statements.

Apart from the above, there are no other amendments which are effective in 2022 and relevant to
the Group's operations, that have a significant impact on the Group's results, financial position
and accounting policies.

The Group has not early adopted any other standards, interpretations or amendments that have
been issued but not yet effective.

Reclassification of revenue

During the year, certain sources of income have been reclassified to align with the industry
practice.  These amounts, totalling US$172.0 million (2021: US$172.8 million), have been
reported as revenue while in prior years, they were included in other operating income under net
operating costs.  This change has been accounted for retrospectively with comparative
information restated.

The effects of the restatement on the presentation of consolidated profit and loss account for the
year ended 31st December 2021 are as follows:

As previously
reported

US$m
Reclassification

US$m
Restated

US$m

Revenue 9,015.4 172.8 9,188.2
Net operating costs (8,704.6) (172.8) (8,877.4)

Operating profit 310.8 - 310.8

2.   Revenue

Including associates and
joint ventures Subsidiaries

2022 2021 2022 2021
US$m US$m US$m US$m

 restated*  restated*

Sales of goods

Analysis by operating
segment:
Food 20,715.1 21,390.9 6,138.4 6,394.4

- Grocery retail 18,343.9 19,047.2 3,872.4 4,151.4
- Convenience stores 2,371.2 2,343.7 2,266.0 2,243.0

Health and Beauty 2,600.7 2,361.2 2,024.6 1,805.3
Home Furnishings 839.2 815.7 839.2 815.7
Restaurants 2,523.8 2,455.1 - -
Other Retailing 739.9 661.3 - -

27,418.7 27,684.2 9,002.2 9,015.4

Revenue from other sources 178.1 176.9 172.0 172.8

27,596.8 27,861.1 9,174.2 9,188.2

Revenue including associates and joint ventures comprise 100% of revenue from associates and

Revenue including associates and joint ventures comprise 100% of revenue from associates and
joint ventures.

Operating segments are identified on the basis of internal reports about components of the Group
that are regularly reviewed by the Executive Directors of the Company for the purpose of
resource allocation and performance assessment.  DFI Retail Group operates in five segments: